

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2554 OF 2023

Ujwal Bhaskarrao Chavan & Ors. .. Petitioners

Versus

**Chief Officer Niphad Municipal
Council & Ors. .. Respondents**

Mr. Balkrishna D. Joshi i/by Mr. Virendra V. Pethe for
petitioners.

Mrs. R. A. Salunkhe, AGP for respondent nos.3 to 5.

**CORAM: S. V. GANGAPURWALA, ACTING CJ. &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE: MARCH 3, 2023

P.C.:

- 1.** The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners were employees of the Gram Panchayat. The Gram Panchayat merged into larger urban area. Their services were absorbed with the Municipal Council. However, for the purposes of seniority, the service rendered with the Gram Panchayat is not considered. The learned counsel placed reliance on the Government Resolution dated 20th August, 2018.
- 2.** Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 26th April, 2023.
- 3.** The learned AGP accepts notice for respondent nos.3 to 5.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.) (ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)