

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE

WRIT PETITION NO. 2554 OF 2023

Ujwal Bhaskarrao Chavan and others. ... Petitioners.
V/s.
Chief Officer,
Niphad Municipal Council and others. ... Respondents.

Mr.Virendra V. Pethe for the Petitioners.
Mr.Sugandh Deshmukh for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
Mr.B.V.Samant, Add.GP with Ms.Ashwini A. Purav, AGP
for Respondent Nos.3 to 5.

SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2024.04.25
14:43:02 +0530

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 17 April 2024.

P.C.:

The grievance of the Petitioners is that though they were absorbed and their services were transferred to Niphad Municipal Council since Niphad Gram Panchayat was designated as Municipal Council, their original dates of appointment in the Gram Panchayat were not considered by the Municipal Council while fixing their pay. According to the Petitioners, their seniority will have to be counted from the dates they were appointed in the Gram Panchayat. The learned counsel for Respondent- Municipal Council sought to contend that at the most the Petitioners would be entitled to claim from the date of their confirmation in the Gram Panchayat and seeks time to file reply affidavit. Stand over to **18 June 2024**.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)